

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-1689

WAYNE JOSEPH MLADY,
Appellant-Cross Appellee,

vs.

SUE ANN DOUGAN,
Appellee-Cross Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Howard County
The Honorable John J. Bauercamper
No. EQCV017058

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Lynn Wickham Hartman, AT0003365
Dawn M. Gibson, AT0009413
Simmons Perrine Moyer Bergman PLC
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401-1266
Telephone: 319.366.7641
Facsimile: 319.366.1917
lhartman@spmbllaw.com
dgibson@simmonsperine.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE
WAYNE JOSEPH MLADY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues	7
Routing Statement.....	11
Statement of the Case	11
Statement of the Facts.....	12
Argument	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED DOUGAN WAS ENTITLED TO REDEEM AND OBTAIN TITLE WITHOUT MAKING ANY DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER DOUGAN’S REDEMPTION WAS TIMELY UNDER CHAPTER 628 AS MANDATED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS ON REMAND	18
A. Preservation of Error and Scope of Review	18
B. The District Court Failed to Meet its Obligations on Remand.	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED DOUGAN’S OBLIGATION TO PAY INTEREST ON THE SHERIFF’S SALE PURCHASE PRICE CEASED ON MAY 23, 2018.....	31
A. Preservation of Error and Scope of Review	31
B. Per Diem Interest Accrues Until the Time of Full Redemption	32
C. Equity Also Supports an Award of Interest to Mlady through the Date of Redemption.....	37

Conclusion	40
Request for Oral Argument.....	41
Certificate of Electronic Filing and Service	42
Certificate of Compliance.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014)	18,19,31,32
<i>Berger v. Amana Soc.</i> , 120 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1963)	30
<i>Citizens Sav. Bank v. Sac City State Bank</i> , 315 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1982)	19
<i>City of Okoboji v. Iowa Dist. Court for Dickinson Cty.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2008)	20
<i>Cnty. Sav. Bank v. W. Sur. Co.</i> , 8 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1943)	35
<i>Decorah State Bank v. Wangsness</i> , 452 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1990)	19,32
<i>Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Bryant</i> , 445 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 1989)	23,36
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Omaha v. Sleister</i> , 444 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 1989)	36,37
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Glidden v. Matt Bauer Farms Corp.</i> , 408 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 1987)	21-24,28,29,31
<i>Glenn v. Chambers</i> , 56 N.W.2d 892 (Iowa 1953)	20
<i>Great W. Bank v. Clement</i> , 928 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	13,21,22
<i>In re Marriage of Davis</i> , 608 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 2000)	19

<i>Kupper v. Schlegel</i> , 224 N.W. 813 (Iowa 1929)	36
<i>Meier v. Seneca</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	18,19,31
<i>Northwestern Mutual. Life Ins. Co. v. Hansen</i> , 218 N.W. 502 (Iowa 1928)	28
<i>Olson v. Sievert</i> , 30 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 1947)	23,28,35
<i>Tharp v. Kerr</i> , 119 N.W. 267 (Iowa 1909)	27
<i>Wakefield v. Rotherham</i> , 25 N.W. 697 (Iowa 1885)	28,32,34
<i>Waterloo Sav. Bank v. Carpenter</i> , 9 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1943)	23,25,35,36,39

STATUTES/RULES

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904	17,18,24,25,27,29,31,32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2)	13,17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(i)	41
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	11
Iowa Code § 626.13	22
Iowa Code Chapter 628	13,18,20
Iowa Code § 628.3	21
Iowa Code § 628.13	23,28,29,36,37

Iowa Code § 628.13(1) 32,37
Iowa Code § 628.21 25,27
Iowa Code § 628.25 21

OTHER

3 Am. Jur. Appeal and Error § 1234 (1936)..... 20
5 Am.Jur.2d Appellate Review § 784 (1995)..... 19
